

Dear Dr. Editors,

Thank you very much for your decision letter and advice on our manuscript (59811) entitled "Laryngeal Myxoma: A Case Report and Literature Review". We also thank the reviewers for the constructive comments and suggestions. We have revised the manuscript accordingly. Our point-by-point responses to the comments are listed below this letter.

This revised manuscript has been edited and proofread by *Medjaden Bioscience Limited*.

We hope that our revised manuscript is now acceptable for publication in your journal and look forward to hearing from you soon.

With best wishes,  
Yours sincerely,

Xiangyan Cui

### **Response to comments**

(1) Authors should provide how they managed general assessment and follow up, and compare to literature, and why did they had not preoperative imaging as it looks an extension to subglottic space. The questions raised by the reviewers should be answered;

We added this information to the "outcome and follow up" section. "The patient will be followed up every 3 months and should be checked by laryngoscopy at each visit." As to the preoperative imaging, no lesions was observed in the subglottic space.

(2) The authors need to provide the surgical treatment informed consent.

The surgical treatment informed consent has been uploaded.

(3) There are some similar titles in the Bing search (<https://cn.bing.com/search?q=Laryngeal+Myxoma%3A+A+Case+Report+and+Literature+Review&go=Search&qsn=&form=QBRE&sp=-1&pq=laryngeal+myxoma%3A+a+case+report+and+literature+review&sc=1-53&sk=&cvid=FE5051CEE96444F6A45F6C58F0EE97FE>). The authors need to revise the title. Thank you for the comment. The title has been revised to "A Case Report of Laryngeal Myxoma and Review of the Literature".

(4) I found no "Author contribution" section. Please provide the author contributions;

"Author contribution" section has been added to the manuscript.

(5) I found the authors did not provide the original figures. Please provide the original figure documents. Please prepare and arrange the figures using PowerPoint to ensure that all graphs or arrows or text portions can be reprocessed by the editor;

We submitted the original figures in the revised version.

(6) I found the authors did not add the PMID and DOI in the reference list. Please provide the PubMed numbers and DOI citation numbers to the reference list and list all authors of the references. Please revise throughout;

The style of references has been revised according to the guidelines. PMID and DOI have been added to the reference list.

(7) I found the "Case Presentation" did not meet our requirements. Please re-write the "Case Presentation" section, and add "FINAL DIAGNOSIS", "TREATMENT", and "OUTCOME AND FOLLOW-UP" section to the main text, according to the Guidelines and Requirements for Manuscript Revision.

Thank you for the comment. The "Case Presentation" has been revised according to the Guidelines and add "FINAL DIAGNOSIS", "TREATMENT", and "OUTCOME AND FOLLOW-UP" section have been added to the main text.

(8) Before its final acceptance, the author(s) must provide the Chinese version of the ethical approval document.

We will submit the ethical approved document 1 week later.